Adler, Hasenclever & Asociados S.R.L.

 Certified Public Accountants

By Supervisory Committee Professional Counsel of Economic Science for the City of Buenos Aires
(C.P.C.E.C.A.B.A.) Book 1 Page 68

Ignacio Fabián Gajst Gabriel Righini (Partner) Federico Nicolás Weil

Statutory Auditor Certified Public Accountant (U.B.A.) President

 Professional Counsel of Economic Science for the City of Buenos Aires
(C.P.C.E.C.A.B.A.) Book 245 Page 74

166

Note 5. Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards,
reconciliation (continued)

5.3. Reconciliation of the statement of income as to December 31, 2011

Ref. Detail

(1) The result of inventory valuation at net realization value ratably to percentage of work completion recognized under
valid General Accepted Accounting Principles has been reversed since income from inventory sales must be
recognized as indicated in IAS 18 and its valuation must be made at cost or net realizable value, whichever is less (IAS
2.9).

(2) Certain expenses were included, which under General Accepted Accounting Principles had been triggered in inventory
cost.

(3) IFRS does not allow for calculation of goodwill amortization.

  As to December 31, 2011

Argentine GAAP

(prior) Transition effect IFRS

Income  9.170.564 - 9.170.564

Cost of services rendered  (10.717.673) - (10.717.673)

Gross income  (1.547.109)  (1.547.109)

Income for valuation of inventory at net realization value (1) 536.869 (536.869) -

Sales expenses (2) (4.234.481) (206.453) (4.440.934)

Administrative expenses  (9.406.508) - (9.406.508)

Operating income  (14.651.229) (743.322) (15.394.551)

Long-term investment results (3) (17.087.053) (21.489.916) (38.576.969)

Other expenses  (62.862) - (62.862)

Net Financial and holding income  6.488.414 - 6.488.414

Other net income and expenses  2.743.113 (1.517.336) 1.225.777

Income for the fiscal year before Income Tax  (22.569.617) (23.750.574) (46.320.191)

Income Tax  890.472 187.904 1.078.376

Income for the fiscal year  (21.679.145) (23.562.670) (45.241.815)

TGLT S.A.

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS TO DECEMBER 31, 2012 PRESENTED COMPARATIVELY
(figures expressed in Argentine pesos)

 Signed for identification purposes

 with our limited revision report dated on March 8, 2013

 Adler, Hasenclever & Asociados S.R.L.

 Certified Public Accountants

By Supervisory Committee Professional Counsel of Economic Science for the City of Buenos Aires
(C.P.C.E.C.A.B.A.) Book 1 Page 68

Ignacio Fabián Gajst Gabriel Righini (Partner) Federico Nicolás Weil

Statutory Auditor Certified Public Accountant (U.B.A.) President